
Change Order Request

Project:  

La Crosse, WI  54601

400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse Center Expansion & Renovation

1923025-02 COR # 41.00

Date: 6/26/2020

La Crosse, WI  54601
400 La Crosse Street

City of La CrosseTo: Owner From: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company

Madison, WI 53703
151  East Wilson Street, Suite 100 

AmountItem # Description Vendor

PCO #        68 - PR 13

         1 $1,045.00PR 13 Ted Mannstedt & Son, Inc.

         2 $1,123.22PR 13 Wieser Brothers General Contractors, Inc.

         3 ($2,936.86)PR 13 Builders Flooring, Inc.

         4 $3,010.00PR 13 H.J. Martin & Sons, Inc.

         5 $792.00PR 13 Winona Heating & Ventilating Company, Inc.

$3,033.36Total For Change Order

Signed: ____________________________Approved By: City of La Crosse

Submitted By: 

Date: __________________

Signed: ____________________________Kraus-Anderson Construction Company Date: __________________

Accepted By: I & S Group, Inc. Signed: ____________________________ Date: __________________

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78

6/26/2020 | 5:45 PM CDT

7/1/2020 | 9:43 AM CDT



Document G709™ – 2018
Proposal Request

AIA Document G709™  –  2 0 1 8 . Copyright © 1993, 2001 and 2018 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was
produced by AIA software at 17:06:50 ET on 05/15/2020 under Order No.5111871888 which expires on 07/11/2020, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADA5C)

1

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: Architect’s Project Number: 16-19990
La Crosse Center Expansion + Renovation Contract For: General Construction Proposal Request Number: 013
La Crosse, WI Date: Proposal Request Date: May 15, 2020

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
City of La Crosse I+S Group, Inc. Kraus-Anderson Construction Company -

Madison
400 La Crosse Street
La Crosse, WI 54601

201 Main St Suite 1020
La Crosse, WI 54601

151 East Wilson Street, Suite 100
Madison, WI  53703

The Owner requests an itemized proposal for changes to the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to
the Contract Documents described herein. The Contractor shall submit this proposal within Seven (7) days or notify the
Architect in writing of the anticipated date of submission.
(Insert a detailed description of the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents and, if applicable, attach or reference
specific exhibits.)
Item 1: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S1-21B – Footing and Foundation Plan – Area ‘B’

a. Added detail marker for stoop modification.
Item 2: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S1-25A – Ballroom Level Floor Framing Plan – Area ‘A’

a. Added deck support channels at existing mechanical bump out.
b. Revised top of truss elevations that were noted incorrectly.

Item 3: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S3-01 – Framing Sections
a. Added additional clarity and information to framing sections.

Item 4: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S3-02 – Framing Sections
a. Added additional clarity and information to framing sections.

Item 5: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S3-03 – Framing Sections
a. Removed framing section 1.
b. Added additional clarity and information to framing section 2.

Item 6: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 2S3-11 – Typical CIP Concrete Details
a. Added detail 17.

Item 7: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-22B – Concourse Level Floor Plan – Area B
a. Added chase to Womens Restroom A273

Item 8: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-22D – Concourse Level Finish Plan – Area D
a. Added chase to Mens Restroom A277

Item 9: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-32B – Concourse Level Reflected Ceiling Plan – Area B
a. Added chase to Womens Restroom A273
b. Shifted ceiling grid.

Item 10: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-32D – Concourse Level Reflected Ceiling Plan – Area D
a. Added chase to Mens Restroom A277

Item 11: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-42B – Concourse Level Finish Plan – Area B
a. Revised base in Lobby
b. Added chase to Womens Restroom A273, revised finish on chase

Item 12: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-42D – Concourse Level Finish Plan – Area D
a. Revised base in East Connector & Skywalk Lobby
b. Added chase to Mens Restroom A277, revised finish on chase

Item 13: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-49 – Finish Legends
a. Corrected size of ACT-4

Item 14: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A1-75 – Roof Details
a. Revised Entrance Canopy framing

Item 15: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A3-22 – Wall Sections – Entrance Hall
a. Revised Entrance Canopy framing

Item 16: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A3-51 – Interior Details
a. Revised Meeting Room Door Detail

Item 17: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A3-61 – Ceiling Details
a. Revised Ceiling Section – Stair BB

Item 18: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A5-13 – Enlarged Plans Area B
a. Added chase to Womens Restroom A273

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



AIA Document G709™  –  2 0 1 8 . Copyright © 1993, 2001 and 2018 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was
produced by AIA software at 17:06:50 ET on 05/15/2020 under Order No.5111871888 which expires on 07/11/2020, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADA5C)

2

b. Shifted sink plumbing wall to the north.
Item 19: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3A5-15 – Enlarged Plans Area D

a. Added chase to Mens Restroom A277
Item 20: Refer to Revised Plan Sheet 3S3-09 – CFS Framing Sections

a. Added CFS brace to section 2.
b. Added keynote 924.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT:

Pat Vos, Project Manager
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



       
TED MANNSTEDT & SONS, INC.
1722 Miller St.  

LaCrosse, WI 54601 Sales Office:

    608-784-1826 651-787-0028

Fax: 608-784-1847 Fax: 651-204-9072

    

5/29/20

Peter M. Linsmeier 
Kraus Anderson Construction
 
 CL:  

Job #:  

Re:  La Crosse Center, PCO-68, PR-13
La Crosse, WI

We propose to furnish the following( 0 % Tax Included):

1. Change add for

Material 625
Labor 120
Detailing 130
Joist 0
Deck 0
Freight 75
Overhead 95
Tax 0

ALL FOR THE SUM OF: $1,045

We will incorporate these changes when we receive a signed change order.

Very Truly Yours,

Kim S. Rood
Kim S. Rood, PE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



Mannstedt & Son  ESTIMATE SCOPE

Bid Date: 5/29/20

Job :

Location: Estimator: Kim Rood

  Length

Qty Units Description Ft In

24 LF ITEM 2A; 2S1-25A  C8X18.75

La Crosse Center, PCO-68, PR-13
La Crosse, WI

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



Project Name: La Crosse Center Expansion Job # 219302

Date:

Subcontractor Labor Material Equipment Total
Total Total Total Total Cost

$430.00 $561.00 $991.00
$20.00 $20.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotal $0.00 $430.00 $581.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1,011.00

Self Performed OH&P $101.10
Subcontractor OH&P $0.00

$1,112.10
Bonding $11.12

Grand Total $1,123.22

Approval: 
Date:

Subtotal

Brick Ledge
Printing Cost

Change	Order	Request	#16

6/1/2020

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE:

Per PCO # - BP3 PR #13

Wieser Brothers General Contractor, Inc. | 200 Twilite Street La Crescent, MN 55947
www.wieserbrothers.com | Office 507.895.8903 | Fax 507.895.8438

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



608-222-1220

Contract #: MAD0494 Change Order No.  7 Page 1 of 1 Date: 5/27/2020

To: Wieser Brothers Subject: La Crosse Center Expansion BP 2

Loc: La Crosse , WI

Original Lump sum Contract Amount

Change Orders Requested to Date

Revised Contact Value before this Change Order

This Change Order

Revised Contract Total to Date

This _____ day of _______________ Year _____ Date: 5/27/2020

Buyer's name ____________________________ Name  ___________________________________

By ______________________________________ Detailing Supervisor

Name / Title _____________________________

By  Dillon Ford

$561.00

$88,237.00

ALL the above plus applicable taxes

Please issue a change order for the amount plus tax or sign and return one copy of this letter as your approval. If not returned within 

fifteen (15) days the change order will be considered as accepted.

ADD APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY AND LOCAL SALES TAXES              TERMS: ZERO-30 days from invoice date

ACCEPTED BY BUYER Brock White Construction Materials,LLC

SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT, Brock White 

Construction Materials,LLC (the SELLER) IS FURNISHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR INSTRUCTIONS AS 

CHANGE ORDER #7 PR-13 CHANGES SEE DRAWINGS FOR CHANGES

114 LBS BLACK BAR + 2 HOURS REDETAILING + 1 DELIVERY

$85,901.00

$1,775.00

$87,676.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



1

4

11

T X X Z.2 BB CC DD EE FF GG HH

EX-3

1.7
1.7

1.9

2.8

2.9

3

5

7

8

AREA B FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

PAD FOOTING REINFORCEMENT SCHEDULE

4

R02C

3

R02C

1

R02C

2

R02C

6

R02C

6

R02C

2

R02C

DRAWN BY:

EMAIL:

DATEREVISION / ISSUE DESCRIPTION #

FABRICATION AND PLACING ONLY
THIS DRAWING IS FOR REBAR

PHONE NUMBER:

1 of 4

For Approval0

  

  

  

  

RDR

6

5

4

10

9

8

7

3

2

1

12-06-19

-

12-21-19

EE

5'-5‡"

Revised Per RFI#20 & PR01

7

R0
2C

Revised Per PR04 01-27-2020

(TYP 2 PLCS)

Revised Per PR08 & PR09 03-21-2020

1.2

Revised Per PR10 & PR11 04-21-2020

Revised Per PR12 05-05-2020

DETAIL-A

8

9'-10"10'-0"

1'-6"

2
'
-

0
"

1
'
-

9
"

Revised Per PR13 05-27-2020

2

B

GA

3

D

J HA G

O

B F

K

C E

B

C

D

17

B

C D

20

H
D

E

F
C

B
K

25

C

B

D

E

G
A

T1

 

EL: 88'-0"

E/FTG

EL: 95'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 93'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 91'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 86'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 86'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 83'-6"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 86'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-0"

T/FTG

F
O

R
 

C
O

N
T
I

N
U

A
T
I

O
N
 

R
E

F
E

R
 

D
W

G
.
 

R
O
1

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

ABBREVIATIONS

T - TOP

B - BOTTOM

CONT - CONTINUOUS

TRANS - TRANSVER

CB - CORNER BAR

SD - SLAB DOWELS

LW - LONGWAY

SW - SHORTWAY

EW - EACH WAY

MD - MASONRY DOWELS

EF - EACH FACE

COR - CORNER

EL - ELEVATION

D/V - DOWEL CUM VERTICAL

REINF - REINFORCEMENT

REF - REFER

DWG - DRAWING

PLCS - PLACES

MARK QTY REINFORCEMENTFOOTING SIZET/FTG

4 6'-6"x6'-6"x1'-6"F10

2 REFER 4'-6"x3'-6"x1'-6"F16

1 96'-0" 14'-0"x6'-0"x1'-6"F18

PLAN

2 REFER 8'-0"x6'-0"x1'-6"
PLAN

F17

3 87'-8" 5'-6"x4'-6"x1'-6"F20

1 23'-6"x9'-0"x3'-4"F19 99'-4"

EL: 99'-4"

T/FTG

3F21 11'-6"x11'-6"x2'-0"

5 REFER 3'-0"x3'-0"x1'-0"F24
PLAN

1 91'-0" 9'-0"x9'-0"x1'-0"F27

COVER

BOT & SIDES = 3"

FOUNDATION:

TOP = 2"

TOP = 2"

PIER:

SIDES = 2"

EL: 83'-6"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

FOR WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02A

1 83'-6"F25 13'-0"x16'-0"x2'-0"

1 96'-0"F26 18'-6"x13'-0"x2'-0"

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

FOUNDATION - 3000 PSI

22"

29"

36"

43"

LAP LENGTH

57 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

EXTERIOR WALLS - 4500 PSI

18"

24"

30"

36"

LAP LENGTH

47 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

INTERIOR WALLS - 3500 PSI

20"

27"

33"

40"

LAP LENGTH

53 BAR DIA

SIM

EXISTING

FOR WALL ELEVATION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02B & RO2C

FOR SECTION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02C

SIM

REFER

PLAN

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

PLAN

REFER

EL: 93'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

(6" EMBED DRILL & EPOXY)

F29 1 88'-0" 6'-0"x6'-0"x1'-4"

F30 1 96'-0"

EL: 83'-6"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-7†"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-7†"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-7†"

T/FTG

REF: 2S1-21B (05/15/2020)

F32 1 88'-0" 11'-0"x11'-0"x2'-4"

7'-0"x7'-0"x1'-6"

F33 2 96'-0" 6'-6"x6'-6"x1'-8"

SCALE: N.T.S

(8" EMBED EPOXY)

16" THK FOOTING

(8" EMBED EPOXY)

                             BAR        BND                                BENDING DIMENSIONS

 QTY  SIZE    WGT    EP      MARK    V  TYP  CD   A      B      C      D      E     F/R     G      H      J      K      O

   18     6     79        6B92             2    1-00   1-11                                                                  

   12     5    125        5B1             25           1-06   2-09   1-06   2-09   1-06          2-08          1-04          

   17     5    106        5B30            17           3-00   3-00                                                           

    4     5     32        5B31            20           3-00   1-08   3-00                                                    

    4     5     31        5B32            20           3-00   1-04   3-00                                                    

    6     5     44        5B33            20           3-00   1-00   3-00                                                    

   30     5    250        5B34            20           3-00   2-00   3-00                                                    

    5     5    100        5B35             2    0-10   17-06                              0-10                               

    4     5     25        5B38             3           3-00   3-00                               0-05          2-113  5-113  

    7     5     51        5B77            20           3-00   1-00   3-00                                                    

    6     5     53        5B84            20           3-00   2-06   3-00                                                    

    6     5     40        5B85            20           3-00   0-041  3-00                                                    

    8     4     26        4B29            17           2-05   2-05                                                           

    5     4     63        4B36             2    0-08   17-06                              0-08                               

   24     4    116        4B43            25           1-06   1-043  1-06   1-043  1-06          1-041         0-081         

   26     4    109        4B44            25           1-06   0-102  1-06   0-102  1-06          0-101         0-05          

    6     4     25        4B45            25           1-06   0-101  1-06   0-101  1-06          0-10          0-05          

   26     4    126        4B50            25           1-06   1-042  1-06   1-042  1-06          1-04          0-08          

    2     4      8        4B74            20           2-05   1-00   2-05                                                    

    4     4     17        4B82            17           2-05   4-01                                                           

    6     4     24        4B83            25           1-06   0-083  1-06   0-083  1-06          0-082         0-041         

    8     4     35        4B91            25           1-06   1-003  1-06   1-003  1-06          1-001         0-061         

   36     3     90        3B37            T1    0-04   2-06   0-06   2-06   0-06          0-04                               

 TOTAL:  1574

 Total for size     8:         0

 Total for size     7:         0

 Total for size     6:        79

 Total for size     5:       857

 Total for size     4:       548

 Total for size     3:        90

F10
F20 F20 F20

F10

F10

F21F21F21

F24

P9

F16

F24

P8

F24

P8

F17

F16

P3

P4

F33

F24

F17

P5

F30

P2

F18

P6

F27

F1F1

F3

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1 F1

F10

F4

F5

F3

F3

F3

F2

F2

F1

F2

F3

FDN2

F2

F2F2

FDN3

F2

F2

F2

F19

4x14#6 6-00 @12" B 7EW

4x14#5 6-00 @12" T 7EW

9#7 13-06 @9" B LW

15#7 5-06 @12" B TRANS

7#5 13-06 @12" T LW

15#5 5-06 @12" T SW

2x32#6 8-06 @9" T&B SW

2x13#6 23-00 @9" T&B LW

12#5 5B1 @48" STANDEE

3x46#6 11-00 @6" B 23EW

3x24#5 11-00 @12" T 12EW

5x6#5 2-06 B 3EW

2x10#6 8-06 @12" B EW

P1

P1A

P2A

P2B

P2C

P2D

2#4 3-10 CONT

2#4 4B29 CB

F1 2#4 3-10 CONT

2#4 4B29 CB

2#4 13-06 CONT

4#5 30-00 @12" LW

4#5 15-00 @12" LW

72#5 2-06 @12" SW 4#5 19-06 @12" LW

4#5 18-09 @12" LW

2#4 8-06 CONT

2#4 30-00 CONT 2#4 4B29 CB

2#4 19-03 CONT

2#4 15-05 CONT

2#4 11-03 CONT

2#4 15-00 CONT

2#4 11-00 CONT

2x6#5 30-00 @12" B LW

6#5 12-06 @12" B LW

2x8#4 30-00 @9" T LW

63#5 5-00 @12" B SW

8#4 11-00 @9" T LW

84#4 5-00 @9" T SW

4#5 5B30 CB

2#4 5-07 CONT

2#4 3-10 CONT

2#4 4B29 CB

4#5 5B31 STEP BAR 4#5 5B32 STEP BAR

3#5 30-00 @12" B LW

3#5 18-00 @12" B LW

39#5 1-06 @12" B SW3#5 5B30 CB

3#5 5B30 CB

3#5 14-07 @12" LW

13#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 5B30 CB

3#5 7-08 @12" LW

3#5 5B33 STEP BAR

2x3#5 4-06 @12" LW

3#5 11-06 @12" LW

22#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 5B33 STEP BAR

3#5 12-01 @12" LW

27#5 1-06 @12" SW

2x3#5 4-06 @12" LW

3#5 11-02 @12" LW

5#5 5B35 B

5#4 4B36 T

36#3 3B37 @6" STPS

F3

4#5 13-10 @12" LW

13#5 2-06 @12" SW

4#5 5B38 CB

4#5 30-09 @12" LW

66#5 2-06 @12" SW

3#5 12-01 @12" LW

10#5 1-06 @12" SW

4#5 5B30 CB

4#5 27-07 @12" LW

24#5 2-06 @12" SW

3#5 7-02 @12" LW

6#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 6-08 @12" LW

6#5 1-06 @12" SW

2#4 30-00 CONT

2#4 7-00 CONT

6#5 2-06 @12" SW

3#5 7-01 @12" LW

2x3#5 5B34 STEP BAR

3#5 4-06 @12" LW

3#5 23-04 @12" LW

33#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 2-03 @12" LW

2#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 24-02 12" LW

33#5 1-06 12" SW

2x3#5 5B34 STEP BAR

2x3#5 4-06 @12" LW

3#5 6-04 @12" LW

2#4 5-03 CONT

3x8#4 4B43 @48" STANDEE

3x2#4 4B44 @48" STANDEE

6#4 4B45 @48" STANDEE

2x4#4 4B44 @48" STANDEE

4x2#4 4B44 @48" STANDEE

2x14#6 15-06 @12" T&B LW

2x17#6 12-06 @12" T&B SW

2x14#6 18-00 @12" T&B LW

2x19#6 12-06 @12" T&B SW

2x3#5 5B34 STEP BAR

14#5 1-06 @12" SW

3#5 5-02 @12" LW

2x3#5 4-06 @12" LW

F25

F26

4#5 25-10 @12" LW

28#5 2-06 @12" SW

2x4#6 4-00 @12" B LW

2x5#6 3-00 @12" B SW

2x4#5 4-00 @12" T LW

2x5#5 3-00 @12" T SW

2x7#6 7-06 @12" B LW

2x9#6 5-06 @12" B SW

2x7#5 7-06 @12" T LW

2x9#5 5-06 @12" T SW

3x5#6 5-00 @12" B LW

3x6#6 4-00 @12" B SW

3x5#5 5-00 @12" T LW

3x6#5 4-00 @12" T SW

14#4 4B50 @48" STANDEE

12#4 4B50 @48" STANDEE

JOB NUMBER

R
E
IN

F
O

R
C

E
M

E
N

T
 D

E
T

A
IL

S

R02

A
R

E
A
 B
 F

O
U

N
D

A
T
IO

N
 &
 W

A
L
L
S

W
IE

S
E

R
 B

R
O

T
H

E
R
S

MAD0494

2#4 8-00 CONT

2#4 8-06 CONT 2#4 7-06 CONT

2#4 4B74 STEP BAR

2#4 5-00 CONT

4#5 5B77 STEP BAR

3#5 5B77 STEP BAR

2x3#5 5B34 STEP BAR

4#5 6-00 @12" LW

3#5 4-06 @12" LW

F1

2#4 11-08 CONT

12#4 1-00 @12" D

2x2#4 4B82 CB
F29

F32

2#4 4B83 @48" STANDEE

2x7#5 5-06 @12" T&B LW

2x7#5 5-06 @12" T&B SW

3#5 5B34 STEP BAR

3#5 5B84 STEP BAR

3#5 5B34 STEP BAR
3#5 5B84 STEP BAR

4#5 23-10 @12" LW

4#5 19-05 @12" LW

3#5 5B85 STEP BAR

3#5 5B85 STEP BAR

F33

2x12#8 10-06 @12" B EW

2x12#5 10-06 @12" T EW

4#4 4B83 @48" STANDEE

2x14#6 6-00 @12" B EW

2x14#5 6-00 @12" T EW

2x4#4 4B91 @48" STANDEE

2x8#6 6-06 @12" B EW

2x8#5 6-06 @12" T EW

4#4 4B44 @48" STANDEE

DETAIL-A

3#6 7-00 @12" B LW

3#5 7-00 @12" T LW

2x5#6 6B92 @12" T&B D

2x4#6 6B92 @12" 2T&2B D ES

5#6 1-06 @12" B LW

5#5 1-06 @12" T LW

2x2#6 3-03 @12" B LW ES

2x2#5 3-03 @12" T LW ES

2x3#6 1-00 @12" B LW ES

2x3#5 1-00 @12" T LW ES

F16

P2B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



1

2

4

11

T X X Z.2 BB CC DD EE FF GG HH

EX-3

1.7
1.7

1.9

2.8

2.9

3

5

7

8

AREA B FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

PIER REINFORCEMENT SCHEDULE

(TYP 3 PLCS)

(TYP 2 PLCS)
(TYP 2 PLCS)

(4@COR)

(TYP 3 PLCS)

DETAIL-A DETAIL-B

PIER-P1 & P1A PIER-P2 TO P2D

DETAIL-C

PIER-P3

DETAIL-D

PIER-P4

DETAIL-E

PIER-P5

(3@5", REM@10")

(2@5", REM@12") (2@5", REM@12")

DETAIL-F

PIER-P6

3
'
-
0
"

DETAIL-G

PIER-P8 & P8A

1
'
-
6
"

DETAIL-H

3
'
-
0
"

PIER-P9

(2@5", REM@12") (2@5", REM@12")

(2@5", REM@12")

(2@5", REM@12")

1

R02C

2

R02C

3

R02C

6

R02C

6

R02C

2

R02C

DRAWN BY:

EMAIL:

DATEREVISION / ISSUE DESCRIPTION #

FABRICATION AND PLACING ONLY
THIS DRAWING IS FOR REBAR

PHONE NUMBER:

2 of 4

For Approval0

  

  

  

  

RDR

6

5

4

10

9

8

7

3

2

1

12-06-19

-

12-21-19

EE

5'-5‡"

Revised Per RFI#20 & PR01

(TYP 2 PLCS)

01-27-2020Revised Per PR04

Revised Per PR08 & PR09 03-21-2020

6

Revised Per PR10 & PR11 04-21-2020

Revised Per PR12 05-05-2020

1'-6"

1
'
-
1
0
"

2'-10"

2
'
-
1
0
"

2'-8"

3
'
-
2
"

2'-0"

3
'
-
0
"

3
'
-
2
"

2'-10" 2'-10"

1'-6" 1'-6"

8
'
-
2
"

5
'
-
1
1
"

10'-0" 9'-10"

6

Revised Per PR13 05-27-2020

8

R02C

6

2

B

GA

3

D

J HA G

O

B F

K

C E

B

C

D

17

C

B

D

E

G
A

T1

A

B

G

T9

 

MARK QTY T/FTG

1 88'-0"

PIER SIZE

1'-6"x1'-10"

T/PIER

99'-0"

REINFORCEMENT

P1

(3@5", REM@10")

1 96'-0" 1'-6"x1'-10"99'-0"

(3@5", REM@10")

P1A

1 96'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

P2 2'-10"x2'-10"

1 91'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

2'-10"x2'-10"P2A

1 88'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

2'-10"x2'-10"P2B

1 84'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

2'-10"x2'-10"P2C

1 83'-0" 87'-8"

(2@5", REM@12")

P3 3'-2"x2'-8"

1P2D 96'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

2'-10"x2'-10"

1 88'-0" 95'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

P4 3'-0"x2'-0"

1 96'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

P5 2'-10"x3'-2"

1 96'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

P6 2'-10"x3'-0"

1 96'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

P8 1'-6"x1'-6"

1 88'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

1'-6"x1'-6"P8A

1 88'-0" 99'-0"

(2@5", REM@12")

1'-6"x3'-0"P9

ABBREVIATIONS

T - TOP

B - BOTTOM

CONT - CONTINUOUS

TRANS - TRANSVER

CB - CORNER BAR

SD - SLAB DOWELS

LW - LONGWAY

SW - SHORTWAY

EW - EACH WAY

MD - MASONRY DOWELS

EF - EACH FACE

COR - CORNER

EL - ELEVATION

D/V - DOWEL CUM VERTICAL

REINF - REINFORCEMENT

REF - REFER

DWG - DRAWING

PLCS - PLACES

COVER

BOT & SIDES = 3"

FOUNDATION:

TOP = 2"

TOP = 2"

PIER:

SIDES = 2"

EL: 99'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 88'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 94'-4"

T/WALL

F
O

R
 

C
O

N
T
I

N
U

A
T
I

O
N
 

R
E

F
E

R
 

D
W

G
.
 

R
O
1

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

A

R02B

B

R02B

C

R02B D

R02B

E

R02B

F

R02B

G

R02B

H

R02B

EL: 93'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 96'-10"

T/WALL

EL: 98'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 100'-0"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 100'-0"

T/WALL

EL: 100'-0"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 87'-8"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-7„"

T/WALL

J

R02C

K

R02C

L

R02C

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

EXTERIOR WALLS - 4500 PSI

18"

24"

30"

36"

LAP LENGTH

47 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

INTERIOR WALLS - 3500 PSI

20"

27"

33"

40"

LAP LENGTH

53 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

FOUNDATION - 3000 PSI

22"

29"

36"

43"

LAP LENGTH

57 BAR DIA

SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS

REFERENCE

DETAIL-A

DETAIL-A

SIMILAR

DETAIL-B

SIMILAR

DETAIL-B

SIMILAR

DETAIL-B

SIMILAR

DETAIL-B

SIMILAR

DETAIL-B

DETAIL-C

DETAIL-D

DETAIL-E

DETAIL-F

DETAIL-G

SIMILAR

DETAIL-G

DETAIL-H

SIM

FOR FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02

FOR WALL ELEVATION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02B & RO2C

FOR SECTION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02C

SIM

SIM

EL: 99'-5"

T/LEDGE

EL: 99'-5"

T/LEDGE

REF: 2S1-21B (05/15/2020)

 3B3 TIES

 3B4 TIES

 3B5 TIES

8#5 D/V

16#6 D/V

 4B9 TIES

 4B7 TIES

16#6 D/V

 4B14 TIES

 4B12 TIES

 4B17 TIES
 5B18 D/V

 4B19 TIES

 4B21 TIES

 4B20 TIES

 6B22 D/V

 4B23 TIES

 4B7 TIES

 4B12 TIES

 6B22 D/V

 4B23 TIES

 4B7 TIES

 4B12 TIES

 4B26 TIES

4#5 D/V

8#5 D/V

 4B79 TIES

 4B28 TIES

                             BAR        BND                                BENDING DIMENSIONS

 QTY  SIZE    WGT    EP      MARK    V  TYP  CD   A      B      C      D      E     F/R     G      H      J      K      O

   16     6    226        6B8              2    1-00   8-052                                                                 

   16     6    310        6B10             2    1-00   11-112                                                                

   16     6    407        6B11             2    1-00   15-112                                                                

   16     6    158        6B13             2    1-00   5-072                                                                 

   16     6    106        6B15             2    1-00   3-052                                                                 

   16     6    118        6B16             2    1-00   3-112                                                                 

   16     6    108        6B22             2    1-00   3-06                                                                  

   16     6    118        6B24             2    1-00   3-11                                                                  

   20     5    257        5B2              2    0-10   11-06                                                                 

   12     5     54        5B6              2    0-10   3-06                                                                  

   16     5    139        5B18             2    0-10   7-06                                                                  

   26     5     90        5B41             2    0-10   2-06                                                                  

   76     5    423        5B46             2    0-10   4-06                                                                  

   40     5    195        5B47             2    0-10   3-10                                                                  

   26     5     97        5B59             2    0-10   2-09                                                                  

   24     5    221        5B73            17           2-06   3-00   3-04                                                    

   42     5    219        5B86             2    0-10   4-02                                                                  

  220     4    478        4B7             T9    0-042  2-06                               0-042                              

   50     4    359        4B9             T1    0-042  2-06   2-06   2-06   2-06          0-042                              

   24     4     57        4B12            T9    0-042  2-10                               0-042                              

    7     4     52        4B14            T1    0-042  2-10   2-04   2-10   2-04          0-042                              

   14     4     29        4B17            T9    0-042  2-04                               0-042                              

    9     4     57        4B19            T1    0-042  2-08   1-08   2-08   1-08          0-042                              

   18     4     29        4B20            T9    0-042  1-08                               0-042                              

   19     4     43        4B21            T9    0-042  2-08                               0-042                              

    5     4     38        4B23            T1    0-042  2-06   2-10   2-06   2-10          0-042                              

    5     4     37        4B25            T1    0-042  2-06   2-08   2-06   2-08          0-042                              

   18     4     65        4B26            T1    0-042  1-02   1-02   1-02   1-02          0-042                              

   26     4     33        4B28            T9    0-042  1-02                               0-042                              

   30     4     58        4B40             2    0-08   2-03                                                                  

   32     4    110        4B48             2    0-08   4-06                                                                  

  151     4    403        4B49            17           2-00   2-00                                                           

   32     4    139        4B72             2    0-08   5-10                                                                  

   13     4     73        4B79            T1    0-042  1-02   2-08   1-02   2-08          0-042                              

   17     4     55        4B80             2    0-08   4-02                                                                  

   10     4     32        4B81            17           2-00   2-10                                                           

   37     4    150        4B87             2    0-08   5-05                                                                  

    5     4      9        4B88            17           0-07   2-00                                                           

   32     4    191        4B89             2    0-08   8-03                                                                  

   38     4    114        4B93             3           2-05   1-01   1-00                        0-091         0-091  4-021  

   22     3     50        3B3             T1    0-04   1-02   1-06   1-02   1-06          0-04                               

   22     3     15        3B4             T9    0-04   1-02                               0-04                               

   22     3     18        3B5             T9    0-04   1-06                               0-04                               

 TOTAL:  5944

 Total for size     6:      1552

 Total for size     5:      1696

 Total for size     4:      2613

 Total for size     3:        83

8#5 5B2 D/V

16#3 3B3 TIES

16#3 3B4 TIES

16#3 3B5 TIES

8#5 5B6 D/V

6#3 3B3 TIES

6#3 3B4 TIES

6#3 3B5 TIES

2x20#4 4B7 TIES

16#6 6B8 D/V

10#4 4B9 TIES

2x26#4 4B7 TIES

16#6 6B10 D/V

13#4 4B9 TIES

2x34#4 4B7 TIES

16#6 6B11 D/V

17#4 4B9 TIES

2x7#4 4B12 TIES

16#6 6B13 D/V

7#4 4B14 TIES

16#6 6B15 D/V

5#4 4B9 TIES

2x10#4 4B7 TIES

5#4 4B9 TIES

16#6 6B16 D/V

2x7#4 4B17 TIES

16#5 5B18 D/V

9#4 4B19 TIES

2x9#4 4B20 TIES

9#4 4B21 TIES

16#6 6B22 D/V

5#4 4B23 TIES

2x5#4 4B12 TIES

2x5#4 4B7 TIES

16#6 6B24 D/V

5#4 4B25 TIES

2x5#4 4B21 TIES

2x5#4 4B7 TIES

5#4 4B26 TIES

4#5 5B6 D/V

13#4 4B26 TIES

4#5 5B2 D/V

13#4 4B79 TIES

8#5 5B2 D/V

2x13#4 4B28 TIES

FDN5

FDN2

FDN3

3#4 4B40 @72" MD

6#5 5B41 ADDL MD

17#4 4B40 @72" MD

3#4 4B40 @72" MD

2#4 4B40 @72" MD

20#5 5B41 ADDL MD

FDN2

FDN2

FDN3

FDN2

FDN2

FDN2

FDN1

FDN2

FDN1

FDN4

FDN4

FDN1

2x5#5 29-06 @12" H EF

2x21#5 5B46 @18" D/V EF

FDN1

2x4#5 30-00 @12" H EF

2x4#5 32-03 @12" H EF

2x21#5 5B86 @18" D/V EF

10#4 4B48 @18" V

5#4 4B49 CB

5#4 25-01 @12" H

5#4 12-02 @12" H

22#4 4B48 @18" V

2x6#4 11-08 @12" H

2x9#4 4B89 @18" D/V

6#4 8-06 @12" H

7#4 4B89 @18" D/V

3x6#4 4B49 CB

6#4 10-00 @12" H

7#4 4B89 @18" D/V

7#4 13-00 @12" H

14#4 4B49 @12" SD

2x7#4 4B49 CB

2x7#4 5-08 @12" H

2x7#4 4B49 @12" SD

FDN1

5" THK SLAB

7#4 12-10 @12" LW

14#4 5-06 @12" SW

7#4 7-08 @12" H

9#4 4B49 @12" SD

7#4 4B49 CB

FDN1

7#4 5-08 @12" H

7#4 4B49 @12" SD

7#4 7-06 @12" LW

9#4 5-06 @12" SW

FDN1

FDN1 FDN1

FDN1

5#4 14-11 @12" H

12#4 4B87 @18" D/V

9#4 4B87 @18" D/V

5#4 11-08 @12" H

13#4 4B49 @12" SD

16#4 4B49 @12" SD

5#4 11-08 @12" H

13#4 4B49 @12" SD

9#4 4B87 @18" D/V

5#4 5-00 @12" H

5#4 4B87 @18" D/V

6#4 4B49 @12" SD

3x5#4 4B49 CB

FDN1

FDN1
FDN1

5#4 4B88 @12" CB

2#4 4B87 @18" D/V

FDN1

2x5#5 5B46 @18" D/V EF

2x5#5 5-08 @12" H EF

2x5#5 5B46 @18" D/V EF

2x5#5 4-11 @12" H EF

2x7#5 5B46 @18" D/V EF

2x5#5 7-08 @12" H EF

4x5#4 4B7 TIES

10#4 4B72 @18" D/V

2x5#4 4B72 @18" D/V

5#4 4B72 @18" D/V

7#4 4B72 @18" D/V

7#4 30-00 @12" LW

7#4 8-00 @12" LW

38#4 5-02 @12" SW

2x13#5 5B59 @18" D EF

2x6#5 13-07 @12" H EF

2x12#5 5B73 @12" H EF

JOB NUMBER

R
E
IN

F
O

R
C

E
M

E
N

T
 D

E
T

A
IL

S

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 E

X
P

A
N
S
IO

N
 B

P
#
2

A
R

E
A
 B
 F

O
U

N
D

A
T
IO

N
 &
 W

A
L
L
S

W
IE

S
E

R
 B

R
O

T
H

E
R
S

MAD0494

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
, 

W
1
 5
4
6
0
1

R02A

3#4 4B40 @72" MD

2#4 4B40 @72" MD

2x4#5 8-10 @18" V EF

2x3#5 6-10 @18" V EF

2x6#5 4-10 @18" V EF

2x2#5 8-00 @12" H EF

2x2#5 4-00 @12" H EF

FDN8

9#4 4B80 @18" D/V 

5#4 11-00 @12" H

2x5#4 4B81 @12" CB

2x4#4 4B80 @18" D/V 

2x20#5 5B47 @18" D/V EF
2x1#5 29-02 @12" H EF

FDN10

FDN10
FDN10

FDN10

FDN10

38#4 4B93 @12" D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



Z BBT X

FFEEBB

53

FF EE DD

EE FF GG

75

4

R02C

3

R02C

5

R02C

DRAWN BY:

EMAIL:

DATEREVISION / ISSUE DESCRIPTION #

FABRICATION AND PLACING ONLY
THIS DRAWING IS FOR REBAR

PHONE NUMBER:

3 of 4

For Approval0

  

  

  

  

RDR

6

5

4

10

9

8

7

3

2

1

12-06-19

-

12-21-19Revised Per RFI#20 & PR01

9'-10"10'-0"

01-27-2020Revised Per PR04

Revised Per PR08 & PR09 03-21-2020

Revised Per PR10 & PR11 04-21-2020

CC DD

Revised Per PR12 05-05-2020

Revised Per PR13 05-27-2020

2

B

GA B

C

D

17

D

J
H

A
G

O
B

F

K
C

E

22

C

B

D

E

G
A

T1

A

B

G

T12

 

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

ELEVATION A

-SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG EL: 86'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 93'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 94'-4"

T/WALL

12" THK

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 94'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 96'-10"

T/WALL

EL: 98'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION C

-

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

12" THK

12" THK

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION D

-

12" THK

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

EL: 87'-8"

T/WALL

EL: 83'-6"

T/FTG

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION E

-

F25

EL: 87'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

12" THK

8" THK

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION F

-

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

12" THK

EL: 87'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 83'-6"

T/FTG

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION G

-

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 86'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

12" THK

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

FDN3

FDN2

12" THK

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION H

-

EL: 86'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

12" THK

ABBREVIATIONS

T - TOP

B - BOTTOM

CONT - CONTINUOUS

TRANS - TRANSVER

CB - CORNER BAR

SD - SLAB DOWELS

LW - LONGWAY

SW - SHORTWAY

EW - EACH WAY

MD - MASONRY DOWELS

EF - EACH FACE

COR - CORNER

EL - ELEVATION

D/V - DOWEL CUM VERTICAL

REINF - REINFORCEMENT

REF - REFER

DWG - DRAWING

PLCS - PLACES

COVER

BOT & SIDES = 3"

FOUNDATION:

TOP = 2"

TOP = 2"

PIER:

SIDES = 2"

FOR SECTION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02B

FOR WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02A

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

EXTERIOR WALLS - 4500 PSI

18"

24"

30"

36"

LAP LENGTH

47 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

INTERIOR WALLS - 3500 PSI

20"

27"

33"

40"

LAP LENGTH

53 BAR DIA
BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

FOUNDATION - 3000 PSI

22"

29"

36"

43"

LAP LENGTH

57 BAR DIA

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION B

-

REFER R01 DWGS

                             BAR        BND                                BENDING DIMENSIONS

 QTY  SIZE    WGT    EP      MARK    V  TYP  CD   A      B      C      D      E     F/R     G      H      J      K      O

   41     6    123        6B71            17           1-00   1-00                                                           

   22     5     67        5B54             2    0-10   2-01                                                                  

   56     5    268        5B55             2    0-10   3-09                                                                  

    6     5     50        5B56             2    0-10   7-01                                                                  

   10     5     69        5B57             2    0-10   5-09                                                                  

   32     5    253        5B58             2    0-10   6-09                                                                  

  548     5   2048        5B59             2    0-10   2-09                                                                  

  136     5    709        5B60            17           2-06   2-06                                                           

   41     5     64        5B70            22                  0-022  0-053  0-092                0-013         0-063  1-021  

   10     5     67        5B90             2    0-10   5-07                                                                  

   61     3     31        3B61           T12    0-04   0-08                               0-04                               

   41     3     62        3B68            T1    0-04   1-00   0-08   1-00   0-08          0-04                               

   41     3     55        3B69            T1    0-04   0-092  0-08   0-092  0-08          0-04                               

 TOTAL:  3865

 Total for size     6:       123

 Total for size     5:      3594

 Total for size     3:       147

2x4#5 30-00 @12" H EF2x4#5 14-06 @12" H EF

2x2#5 21-06 @12" H EF

2x11#5 5B54 @18" D/V EF2x28#5 5B55 @18" D/V EF

2x3#5 5B56 @18" D/V EF

2x5#5 5B57 @18" D/V EF 2x7#5 5B58 @18" D/V EF

2x6#5 19-06 @12" H EF

2x1#5 9-06 @12" H EF

2x7#5 5B58 @18" D/V EF

2x7#5 12-06 @12" H EF

38#5 5B59 @18" D IF

74#5 5B59 @9" D OF

13#5 8-08 @9" V OF

7#5 8-08 @18" V IF 14#5 10-02 @18" V IF

28#5 10-02 @9" V OF

17#5 11-03 @18" V IF

33#5 11-03 @9" V OF

2x10#5 30-00 @12" H EF 2x11#5 27-03 @12" H EF

2x1#5 24-03 @12" H EF

2x1#5 20-00 @12" H EF

2x7#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 5B58 ADDL V

2x12#5 14-09 @12" H EF2x12#5 30-00 @12" H EF

45#3 3B61 @48" TIES

2x41#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x41#5 11-03 @12" D EF

2x7#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 5B59 ADDL D

4#5 11-03 ADDL V

2x13#5 11-03 @12" D EF

2x13#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x12#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 5B59 ADDL D

4#5 11-03 ADDL V

2x12#5 13-09 @12" H EF

2x8#5 11-03 @12" V EF

2x5#5 12-03 @12" V EF 2x5#5 14-03 @12" V EF

2x12#5 17-04 @12" H EF

2x1#5 10-07 @12" H EF

2x2#5 6-07 @12" H EF

2x3#5 2-07 @12" H EF

2x18#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x5#5 5B90 @18" D/V EF

2x7#5 11-09 @12" H EF

2x15#5 16-09 @12" V EF
2x8#5 11-03 @12" V EF

2x5#5 12-03 @12" V EF2x5#5 14-03 @12" V EF

2x12#5 28-06 @12" H EF

2x1#5 21-10 @12" H EF

2x48#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x3#5 13-10 @12" H EF

2x2#5 17-10 @12" H EF

2x41#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x12#5 30-00 @12" H EF 2x12#5 12-09 @12" H EF

2x5#5 13-03 @12" V EF

2x15#5 15-03 @12" V EF

2x2#5 18-01 @12" H EF

2x2#5 14-01 @12" H EF

2x12#5 30-00 @12" H EF
2x12#5 17-03 @12" H EF

2x2#5 12-00 @12" H EF

2x2#5 8-00 @12" H EF

2x5#5 13-03 @12" V EF 2x9#5 15-03 @12" V EF

2x47#5 5B59 @12" D EF

2x33#5 11-03 @12" V EF

16#3 3B61 @48" TIES

41#3 3B68 @12" TIES

41#3 3B69 @12" TIES

41#5 5B70 @12" DIAG

41#6 6B71 @12" D

1#5 30-00 CONT

1#5 12-09 CONT

2x12#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 5B59 ADDL D

4#5 11-03 ADDL V

2x12#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 11-03 ADDL V

4#5 5B59 ADDL D

2x18#5 5B60 @12" CB EF

4#5 16-03 ADDL V

4#5 5B59 ADDL D

JOB NUMBER

R
E
IN

F
O

R
C

E
M

E
N

T
 D

E
T

A
IL

S

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 E

X
P

A
N
S
IO

N
 B

P
#
2

A
R

E
A
 B
 F

O
U

N
D

A
T
IO

N
 &
 W

A
L
L
S

W
IE

S
E

R
 B

R
O

T
H

E
R
S

MAD0494

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
, 

W
1
 5
4
6
0
1

R02B

2x3#5 16-03 @12" V EF

2x21#5 11-03 @12" V EF

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



TYPICAL WALL CORNER DETAIL

WALL THK

W
A

L
L
 

T
H

K

LAP

L
A

P

WALL THK

W
A

L
L
 

T
H

K L
A

P

TYPICAL WALL INTERSECTION DETAIL TYPICAL WALL END DETAIL

W
A

L
L
 

T
H

K

3"

LAP 3
"

B

B

5

5 7

TYPICAL STEP FOOTING DETAILS

DRAWN BY:

EMAIL:

DATEREVISION / ISSUE DESCRIPTION #

FABRICATION AND PLACING ONLY
THIS DRAWING IS FOR REBAR

PHONE NUMBER:

4 of 4

For Approval0

  

  

  

  

RDR

6

5

4

10

9

8

7

3

2

1

12-06-19

-

2
'
-

0
"
 

M
A

X

7
•

"

5
•

"

12-21-19Revised Per RFI#20 & PR01

7

-

5"

6"

8
"

01-27-2020Revised Per PR04

Revised Per PR08 & PR09 03-21-2020

Revised Per PR10 & PR11 04-21-2020

Revised Per PR12 05-05-2020

Revised Per PR13 05-27-2020

6
"

6"

6

6" EMBED

2

B

GA B

C

D

17

 

N.T.S N.T.S

CB

4 @VERTICAL

HORIZONTAL

4 @VERTICAL

HORIZONTAL

INTERSECTION

N.T.S

HAIR PIN BAR

VERTICAL

HORIZONTAL

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION J

-

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 93'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 91'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-4"

T/WALL
8" THK

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION K

-

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG
EL: 95'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-4"

T/WALL

8" THK

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATION L

-

EXISTING

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 100'-0"

T/WALL EL: 99'-4"

T/LEDGE

14" THK

ABBREVIATIONS

T - TOP

B - BOTTOM

CONT - CONTINUOUS

TRANS - TRANSVER

CB - CORNER BAR

SD - SLAB DOWELS

LW - LONGWAY

SW - SHORTWAY

EW - EACH WAY

MD - MASONRY DOWELS

EF - EACH FACE

COR - CORNER

EL - ELEVATION

D/V - DOWEL CUM VERTICAL

REINF - REINFORCEMENT

REF - REFER

DWG - DRAWING

PLCS - PLACES

COVER

BOT & SIDES = 3"

FOUNDATION:

TOP = 2"

TOP = 2"

PIER:

SIDES = 2"

FOR SECTION DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02B

FOR WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

REFER DRAWING: R02A

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

EXTERIOR WALLS - 4500 PSI

18"

24"

30"

36"

LAP LENGTH

47 BAR DIA

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

INTERIOR WALLS - 3500 PSI

20"

27"

33"

40"

LAP LENGTH

53 BAR DIA

BAR DIA

#4

#5

#6

#3

LAP SCHEDULE:

FOUNDATION - 3000 PSI

22"

29"

36"

43"

LAP LENGTH

57 BAR DIA

N.T.S

REFER PLAN

T/FTG

REFER PLAN

T/FTG

FTG REINFORCEMENT

SECTION 1

-

EL: 87'-8"

T/FTG

EL: 89'-0"

T/SLAB

EL: 88'-4"

T/WALL

EL: 84'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

SCALE:NTS

REF: 11/S23-13

SECTION 2

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 12/2S3-11

EL: 85'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 88'-4"

T/WALL

PRECAST WALL PANEL

EL: 89'-0"

T/SLAB

EL: 88'-0"

T/FTG

EL: 99'-5•"

T/WALL

PRECAST WALL PANEL

SECTION 3

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 3/2S3-15

SECTION 4

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 4/2S3-17

SECTION 5

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 5/2S3-20

SECTION 6

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 8/2S3-16

EL: 99'-7„"

T/WALL

8" CMU

(10) (4)

EL: 96'-0"

T/FTG

SECTION 7

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 8/2S3-17

EL: 100'-0"

T/WALL

(6" EMBED DRILL & EPOXY)

EL: 95'-7†"

T/FTG

EL: 95'-7†"

T/FTG

EL: 100'-0"

T/SLAB

SECTION 8

-SCALE:NTS

REF: 17/2S3-11

12" WALL

#4 @9" T LW

#4 @9" T SW

#5 @12" B SW

#5 @12" B LW

#5 @18" V IF

#5 @9" V OF

#5 @12" H EF

 3B61 @48" TIES

 5B59 @18" D IF

 5B59 @9" D OF

 5B55 @18" D/V EF

#5 @12" H EF

#5 @12" SW

#5 @12" LW

#5 @12" LW

#5 @12" SW

#4 @12" H

#4 CONT

 4B49 @12" SD

 5B55 @18" D/V EF

#5 @12" H EF

#4 @12" LW

#4 @12" SW

#4 CONT

 4B40 @72" MD

 5B70 @12" DIAG

 6B71 @12" D

 3B68 @12" TIES

 3B69 @12" TIES

#5 CONT

 4B72 @18" D/V

#6 @12" T&B LW

#6 @12" T&B SW#4 @48" STANDEE

#4 @12" H

 4B87 @18" D/V

 4B49 @12" SD

#5 @12" LW

#5 @12" SW

#5 @12" H EF

#4 @18" D/V

#4 @12" H

 4B53 @18" D/V

 4B49 @12" SD

#5 @12" LW

 5B47 @18" D/V EF

 4B80 @18" D/V 

#4 @12" D

#5 @12" SW

2#4 CONT

#5 @12" H EF

#4 @12" H

#4 @12" EW  4B93 @12" D

                             BAR        BND                                BENDING DIMENSIONS

 QTY  SIZE    WGT    EP      MARK    V  TYP  CD   A      B      C      D      E     F/R     G      H      J      K      O

   14     5     78        5B46             2    0-10   4-06                                                                  

   28     5    136        5B47             2    0-10   3-10                                                                  

    4     4     25        4B64             2    0-08   8-09                                                                  

   28     4     83        4B66             2    0-08   3-09                                                                  

    8     4     24        4B67            17           2-03   2-03                                                           

   28     4    101        4B75             2    0-08   4-09                                                                  

    3     4     15        4B76             2    0-08   6-09                                                                  

 TOTAL:  462

 Total for size     5:       214

 Total for size     4:       248

16#4 4B66 @18" D/V 3#4 4B75 @18" D/V 3#4 4B76 @18" D/V

4#4 4B64 @18" D/V

4#4 8-00 @12" H
4#4 30-00 @12" H

1#4 12-07 @12" H

2#4 8-07 @12" H

2#4 4-07 @12" H

4#4 5-04 @12" H
4#4 30-00 @12" H

4#4 4B66 @18" D/V

4#4 4B67 @12" CB

4#4 4B66 ADDL V

4#4 4B67 @12" CB

4#4 4B66 ADDL V

2x5#5 30-04 @12" H EF

JOB NUMBER

R
E
IN

F
O

R
C

E
M

E
N

T
 D

E
T

A
IL

S

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 E

X
P

A
N
S
IO

N
 B

P
#
2

A
R

E
A
 B
 F

O
U

N
D

A
T
IO

N
 &
 W

A
L
L
S

W
IE

S
E

R
 B

R
O

T
H

E
R
S

MAD0494

L
A
 C

R
O
S
S
E
, 

W
1
 5
4
6
0
1

R02C

25#4 4B75 @18" D/V

1#4 30-00 @12" H

14#5 5B46 @18" D/V IF

14#5 5B47 @18" D/V OF

2x7#5 5B47 @18" D/V EF

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

Project: 1923025-02 

  La Crosse Center Expansion & Renovation 

  400 La Crosse St 

  La Crosse WI 54601 

 

Date:  5/20/2020 

 

RE:  PR-13 

 

Description: Remove B-3, coordinating corners & installation from the scope of work 

 

 

Builders Flooring Inc proposes the following for PR-13: 

 

Remove B-3 & Corners  -$2666.86 

Deduct Install of B-3 & Corners -$  270.00 

 

TOTAL PR-13 DEDUCTION -$2936.86 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1009 2nd Ave SW  ◆  PO Box 634  ◆  Onalaska WI 54650 

Phone: 608-779-5366  ◆  Fax: 608-779-5365 

jim@buildersflooringinc.net 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78



Change Order / Additional Work Request Form  

To:   Peter Linsmeier From: Wyatt Tompkins 

Co: Kraus Anderson Construction Phone: 920-655-3414 

Fax:  Date:  6/26/2020 

Re: PR#13 - Revised Pages:            

 

Project:  La Crosse Center Expansion & Remodel  
 
Change Order/Additional Work Summary: 

Per page 3A1-22D, added chase wall enclosures at the end of sink walls in rooms A273 and A277.   
 
Material:        $309.00 
Labor:     $2,701.00 
 
 

 

This CO/AWR was originated by ___Sub-Contractor ___General Contractor _X_Architect  ___Owner, and I/we do 
hereby recommend acceptance and approval of the change to the contract with an  _X_Increase   ___Decrease   
___No Change, of the following amount: 

FOR THE SUM OF: $3,010.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        

If this is acceptable, please issue a signed change order (or sign and return this form) so we can proceed as soon 
as possible.  This proposal may be accepted within 30 days of its date, and will become a binding contract upon 
such acceptance by purchaser subject to review by seller.  Please contact us for confirmation if time runs beyond 
30 days.  There are no representations, promises, warranties or agreements, not expressed herein.  H.J. Martin & 
Son, Inc. is not able to proceed with this work without a signed change order. 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions and/or concerns.   

Accepted ___________________________, 20____  H.J. MARTIN & SON, INC. 

By _______________________________________ By ______________________________ 

General Contractor                        Project Manager 

 

320 S. Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 11387 

Green Bay, WI  54307-1387 

Phone:  (920) 494-3461 

Fax:       (920) 494-4177 

Website:  www.hjmartin.com                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                     WALLS & CEILING DIVISION  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78

http://www.hjmartin.com/


DocuSign Envelope ID: 1F4732F8-2F7B-4E2A-8396-96B2197FAC78


		2020-07-01T07:43:04-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




